

No. 23-785

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ACA INTERNATIONAL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SARAH J. AUCHTERLONIE  
COURTNEY E. BARTKUS  
ROSA L. BAUM  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
675 15<sup>TH</sup> STREET,  
SUITE 2900  
DENVER, CO 80202  
(303) 223-1100

LEAH C. DEMPSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
1155 F Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 296-7353  
ldempsey@bhfs.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL CAUSE MULTIPLE PROBLEMS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE. ....	2
A. The Court Should Address this Case Because it Threatens the Precedential Value of this Court’s Decision in <i>Taggart</i> .....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Uniformity and Consistent Application of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	7
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Disturbs the Balance of Interests that Congress Intended when Creating the Bankruptcy Code.....	10

D.	If Permitted to Stand, the Fourth Circuit’s Decision will Cause Consumer Forum Shopping, Waste Judicial Resources, and Destabilize the Credit Industry. ....	11
E.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Risk of Frivolous Class Action Litigation Previously Precluded under the Bankruptcy Code. ....	13
II.	THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO HARMONIZE THE CONFLICT IT CREATES WITH OTHER CIRCUITS. ....	14
A.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with Authority Established by the First, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits. ....	15
B.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision is Also Incompatible with Authority from the Ninth Circuit. ....	19
C.	Consumers Should Not be Permitted to Circumvent the Plain Language and Limitations of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 22
<i>In re Bernhard</i> , No. 23-1358, 2024 WL 379468 (3d Cir. Feb. 1, 2024).....	8
<i>Bessette v. Avco Financial Services, Inc.</i> 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Bibbo v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 559 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , 74 U.S. 364 (1868) .....	14
<i>Bruce v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 297 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8, 13
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	7
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 242 B.R. 444 (N.D.Ill.1999).....	16
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>E. Equip. &amp; Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 18, 19

<i>French v. Liebmann (In re French)</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>In re Gravel</i> , 6 F.4th 503 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	13
<i>In re Joubert</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	6
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir.1996).....	9, 17, 19
<i>Patriot Portfolio, LLC v. Weinstein (In re Weinstein)</i> , 164 F.3d 677 (1st Cir.1999)....	16
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) 8, 10, 11, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23	

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	3, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 105 .....	7, 15, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	18, 20
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	17

**Other Authorities**

Report on the Commission on Bankruptcy Laws of the United States H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	9, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 95–595 (1978).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7, 17
United States Courts, Order of Discharge: Official Form 318 (Dec. 2015).....	5
